(being long term business partners whom intend to act coordinately), it has not been possible
to negotiate a new arrangement that would only include the two Zhixing Ex-Shareholders that
are key management of Beijing Zhixing Ruijing (being Mr. Liu and Ms. Wang) but exclude
the two others, all four Zhixing Ex-Shareholders are included in the Reward Mechanism
despite the fact that only Mr. Liu and Ms. Wang are key management of Beijing Zhixing
Ruijing.

In view of the above, the Directors (excluding the members of Independent Board Committee
for Buy-Backs whose views will be set out in the circular) consider that the terms of the
Supplemental Deed are fair and reasonable and the Buy-Backs are in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

– 22 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates the Company’s shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Buy-Backs Shares:

Name of Shareholder
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon completion of

the Buy-Backs

Number of
Shares

% of total
issued Shares

(approx.)
Number of

Shares

% of total
issued Shares

(approx.)

Directors and their associate(s)
Guo Jiang and his spouse 81,858,771 8.94 81,858,771 9.91
Guo Fansheng 57,749,015 6.31 57,749,015 6.99
Callister Trading Limited (Note 1) 32,000,384 3.50 32,000,384 3.87
Lee Wee Ong 3,350,672 0.37 3,350,672 0.41

Substantial Shareholders
Talent Gain Developments Limited (Note 2) 142,621,107 15.58 142,621,107 17.26
Unique Golden Limited (Note 2) 23,408,000 2.56 23,408,000 2.83

Zhixing Ex-Shareholders
Mr. Liu 62,273,794 6.81 26,690,548 3.23
Ms. Wang 38,921,121 4.25 16,681,593 2.02
Mr. Shi 31,136,897 3.40 13,345,274 1.61
Ms. Yang 23,352,673 2.55 10,008,955 1.21

Sub-total 155,684,485 17.01 66,726,370
(Note 3)

8.07

Other public Shareholders 418,557,669 45.73 418,557,669 50.66

Total 915,230,103 100 826,271,988 100

Notes:

1. The entire share capital of Callister Trading Limited is owned by Mr. Li Jianguang, a non-executive

Director.

2. Unique Golden Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Talent Gain Developments Limited, which

in turn is wholly and beneficially owned by Digital China (BVI) Limited and indirectly wholly and

beneficially owned by Digital China Holdings Limited, a company whose shares are listed on the Stock

Exchange (stock code: 861). Therefore, each of Talent Gain Developments Limited, Digital China (BVI)

Limited and Unique Golden Limited are deemed to be interested in the Shares owned by Digital China